
No. 04-1496

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

THOMAS MINK and THE HOWLING PIG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, KENNETH R. BUCK, and SUSAN KNOX,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLORADO, HONORABLE LEWIS T. BABCOCK, PRESIDING

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Marcy G. Glenn
A. Bruce Jones
Valerie L. Simons
HOLLAND & HART LLP
P.O. Box 8749
Denver, Colorado 80201
Telephone: 303-295-8000
mgglenn@hollandhart.com
bjones@hollandhart.com
vsimons@hollandhart.com

Mark Silverstein
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Colorado
400 Corona Street
Denver, Colorado 80218
Telephone: 303-777-5482
msilver2@worldnet.att.net

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

THIS BRIEF HAS ATTACHMENTS THAT ARE INCLUDED ONLY IN WRITTEN FORM

ORAL ARGUMENT IS DESIRED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Nature of the Case | 3 |
| B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 8 |
| A. The Parties..... | 8 |
| B. The First Three Editions of <i>THP</i> | 9 |
| C. The Initial Criminal Investigation, Search and Seizure, and the Threat of Prosecution..... | 11 |
| D. Partial Relief from the Threat of Prosecution | 12 |
| E. The Continuing Threat of Prosecution Against Plaintiffs..... | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. Standard of Review..... | 15 |
| II. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Based on Lack of Standing | 16 |
| A. Plaintiffs Have Standing | 16 |
| B. The District Court’s Ruling on Standing Was Erroneous | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. Section 18-13-105 Is Facially Unconstitutional | 23 |
| A. The Court Should Reach the Merits of Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim..... | 23 |
| B. Section 18-13-105 Violates the First Amendment | 25 |
| 1. The Criminal Libel Statute Fails to Include An Actual Malice Standard | 26 |
| 2. Section 18-13-105 Omits Falsity as an Element of the Crime of Libel, Thereby Permitting Conviction for the Publication of True Statements..... | 33 |
| 3. Section 18-13-105 Permits Prosecution and Conviction for Constitutionally-Protected Statements of Opinion, Satire, and Hyperbole..... | 36 |
| 4. The Criminal Libel Statute Cannot Survive the Strict Scrutiny That Should Apply to It as a Content-Based Regulation of Speech | 38 |
| C. Section 18-13-105 Is Unconstitutionally Vague..... | 42 |
| IV. Defendant Knox Is Not Entitled to Absolute Immunity | 47 |
| V. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Mink’s PPA Claim..... | 52 |
| A. The PPA Clearly Was Violated..... | 53 |
| B. The District Court Misapplied <i>Citicasters</i> | 55 |
| C. The Amended Complaint Adequately Stated a Claim Against Knox | 57 |
| D. The District Court’s Overly Narrow Interpretation Must Be Reversed | 59 |
| CONCLUSION | 61 |

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(B).....61

ADDENDUM

Memorandum Opinion and Order Tab 1
Judgment..... Tab 2
Colorado Criminal Libel Statute,
C.R.S. § 18-13-105..... Tab 3
Excerpts from Privacy Protection Act,
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000aa, *et seq.* Tab 4
Eden v. Voss, 105 Fed. Appx. 234, 2004 WL 1535829
(10th Cir. 2004)..... Tab 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>ACORN v. Golden</i> , 744 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1984) | 16 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 16 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , __ U.S. __, 124 S.Ct. 2783 (2004) | 35, 39, 41 |
| <i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966)..... | 39, 43 |
| <i>Barrett v. Tallon</i> , 30 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 1994) | 59 |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... | 17 |
| <i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)..... | 48 |
| <i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)..... | 47, 48 |
| <i>Byers v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 150 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 1998) | 17 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. REC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>Citicasters v. McCaskill</i> , 89 F.3d 1350 (8th Cir. 1996) | 55, 56-57 |
| <i>Citicasters v. McCaskill</i> , 883 F. Supp. 1282 (W.D. Mo. 1995) | 56 |
| <i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... | 43, 45 |
| <i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)..... | 42 |
| <i>Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Wenker</i> , 353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004)..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... | 16 |
| <i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) | 27 |
| <i>D.L.S. v. Utah</i> , 374 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2004) | 21 |
| <i>Dixon v. City of Lawton</i> , 898 F.2d 1443 (10th Cir. 1990) | 59 |
| <i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) | 27-28 |
| <i>Eden v. Voss</i> , 105 Fed. Appx 234, 2004 WL 1535829 (10th Cir. 2004) | 49-50 |
| <i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) | 40 |
| <i>Faustin v. City & County of Denver</i> , 268 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2001) | 21 |
| <i>Fitts v. Kolb</i> , 779 F. Supp. 1502 (D.S.C. 1991) | 28, 43-44 |
| <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)..... | 26, 34, 40-41 |
| <i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) | 46 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... | 27, 28, 38 |
| <i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) | 42 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) | 43, 45 |
| <i>Green v. Branson</i> , 108 F. 3d 1296 (10th Cir. 1997)..... | 58 |
| <i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) | 51-52 |
| <i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) | 36, 37 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re I.M.L. v. State</i> , 61 P.3d 1038 (Utah 2002) | 28, 35 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... | 35 |
| <i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)..... | 48 |
| <i>Ivey v. State</i> , 821 So.2d 937 (Ala. 2001) | 28 |
| <i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) | 48, 52 |
| <i>KRL v. Moore</i> , 384 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004) | 49, 50, 60 |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) | 44-45 |
| <i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939) | 46 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... | 60 |
| <i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003)..... | 24-25, 28, 35 |
| <i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) | 34, 35, 36-37 |
| <i>Mink v. Brewer</i> , 76 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 1996) | 58 |
| <i>Morse v. Regents of the University of Colorado</i> , 154 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 16, 49 |
| <i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Emhart Corp.</i> , 11 F.3d 1524 (10th Cir. 1993)..... | 25 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 25-26, 34 |
| <i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)..... | 42 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)..... | 59 |
| <i>PeTA v. Rasmussen</i> , 298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002) | 21 |
| <i>People v. Ryan</i> , 806 P.2d 935 (Colo. 1991) | 29-32, 41 |
| <i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995) | 31 |
| <i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986) | 33-34, 35 |
| <i>Pring v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 695 F.2d 438 (10th Cir. 1982) | 37 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 39-40 |
| <i>Randall v. Prince George's County</i> , 302 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2002) | 58 |
| <i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) | 34, 39, 44 |
| <i>Rinsley v. Brandt</i> , 700 F.2d 1304 (10th Cir. 1983) | 37 |
| <i>Sec'y of State v. Munson</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) | 17 |
| <i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... | 43, 45, 46 |
| <i>State v. Powell</i> , 114 N.M. 395, 839 P.2d 139 (1992)..... | 28, 31 |
| <i>Steve Jackson Games, Inc. v. United States Secret Service</i> , 816 F. Supp. 432 (W.D. Tex. 1993)..... | 54 |
| <i>Tollett v. United States</i> , 485 F.2d 1087 (8th Cir. 1973) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) | 39, 40 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Ward v. State of Utah</i> , 321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003) | 16, 17, 18, 19, 22 |
| <i>Wilson v. Stocker</i> , 819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) | 53-54 |

Constitutions, Statutes, Rules, and Legislative History

| | |
|--|----------|
| 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701, <i>et seq</i> | 6-7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343 | 1 |
| 42 U.S. C. §§ 2000aa, <i>et seq.</i> | 3, 53-60 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000aa(a) | 54 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000aa(b) | 54 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000aa-7 | 54 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000aa-11 | 60 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a) | 59 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b) | 59 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c) | 16 |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 58 | 1 |
| S. Rep. No. 874, 96th Cong. 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3950, 3950-51 | 54 |

C.R.S. § 18-13-105 *passim*
C.R.S. § 20-1-106.1 51, 52
